GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 14347, of Theodore Adamstein and Olivia
Demetriou, pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning
Regulations, for variances from the side yard requirements
{Sub~section 3305.1 and Paragraph 7105.12) and the lot
occupancy requirements (Sub-section 3303.1 and Paragraph
7105.12) to construct a rear addition to a row dwelling, a
nonconforming structure, in an R~1-B District at premises
1667 - 32nd Street, N.W., (Square 1281, Lot 805).

HEARING DATE: October 23, 198%
DECISION DATE: October 23, 1985 (Bench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject site is located on the east side of
32nd Street, N.W. between Q and R Streets. The site is in
an R-1-B District and is known as premises 1667 32Z2nd Street,
N.W.

2. The subject lot is a parallelogram. It has a
frontage of 15.26 feet on 32nd Street and on its west side
and measures 86.50 feet on the north and south sides. The
lot area is 1306.33 square feet,

3. The site is improved with a single family row house
which is a nonconforming structure. The subject dwelling is
a three-story brick structure 15.26 feet wide by 26.1 feet
long with an existing wood frame addition in the rear
measuring 15 feet deep by 8.4 feet wide. There is a rear
vard on the east side 32.05 feet deep.

4, The subject lot and the surrounding neighborhood
are developed primarily with single family row dwellings,
with the exception of a few large single family detached
dwellings. The area is zoned R-~1-B on the north, south and
east sides and R-3 on the west side of the property.

5. The subject dwelling was constructed prior to May
12, 1958, the effective date of the current Zoning
Regulations. At that date the subject site Dbecame
noncomplying.
6. The applicants propose to construct an addition to
the rear of the subject structure using the full width of
the lot, thereby creating an enlarged second floor bedroom,
the existing bedroom is only 7.4 feet wide, and an extension
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to the living space on the ground level., The new addition
would provide an increase to the subject structure of 67.60
square feet.

7. The proposed addition requires a variance pursuant
to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, which states
that where by reason cf exceptional narrowness, shallowness
or shape of a specific piece of property at the time of the
original adoption of the regulations or by reason of
exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary
or exceptional situation or condition of a specific piece of
property, the strict application of any regulation adopted
under this &Act would result in peculiar and exceptional
practical difficulties to or exceptional and undue hardship
upon the owner of such property, to authorize, upon an
appeal relating to such property, a variance from such
strict application sc as to relieve such difficulties or
hardship, provided such relief can be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent, purpose, and integrity
of the zone pian as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and
map.

8. Specifically, the applicants seek variances from
the side vyard requirements under Sub-section 3305.1 and
Paragraph 7105.12 of the Zoning Regulations and the lot
occupancy requirements under Sub-section 3303.1 and
Paragraph 7105.12 of the Zoning Regulations.

9. Minimum side yards of eight feet on either side of
the property are required in R~-1-B Districts. The subject
structure is nonconforming since the original structure is a
townhcouse and therefore has no side vyards.

10. The minimum lot width requirement is 50 feet. The
subject site is only 15.26 feet wide.

11. The addition will extend from party wall to party
wall as the existing structure does. This is necessary
because of the exceptional narrowness of the site.

12. The addition will exceed the 40 percent lot
occupancy requirement by 64.01 square feet, or 12.25 percent
because of the extremely small size of the yard.

13, The lot area requirement for an R-1-B District is
5,000 square feet. Since the subject site comprises 1306.33
square feet it is nonconforming.

14, An existing addition extending 15 feet beyond the
rear of the subject structure and having a width of 8.4 feet
will be removed. The proposed addition will extend
approximately two feet less into the rear vard than the
existing addition thereby increasing the rear vard dimension
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tc 34.05 feet and increasing the light and air to adjoining
properties. The precoposed addition would align with the
adjoining property of 1665 32nd Street.

15, The first floor of the existing addition is a very
narrow, constricted extension to the living space. On the
second floor, the additicn consists of a tiny virtually
uninhabitable bedroom.

16. The existing addition was poorly constructed and is
in a dilapidated condition. The new addition would improve
the property aesthetically and spatially.

17. The open area between the existing addition and the
shared party wall of the adjoining property is an unusable,
damp, dark space.

18. Most of the townhouses in the subject square are
built from party wall to party wall without side vards.
square are built form party wall to party wall without
sideyards.square are built form party wall to party wall
without sidevards.

19. The subject dwelling is an R-3 type structure in
an R-1-B zone.

20. The property will continue to be used as a single
family dwelling. The applicants intend to live in the
subject structure and need the additicnal space to
accomodate the children they are planning to have.

21. The proposed renovation is to the interior and the
rear of the property only.

22. By letter dated October 8, 1985, Advisory
Neighborhood Commission 2E reported that it unanimously
voted not to opposed the subject application. The BANC
reported that the subject square is more nearly charac-
terized as containing R-3 type dwellings. The properties
across the street are zoned R-3. The rear yard of the
premises will increase thereby providing more light and air
to adjacent properties. The ANC is of the opinion that the
applicants have demonstrated a practical difficulty and that
the relief can be granted in harmony with the zone plan.
The lot occupany will still be lower than that alloned under
R-3 zoning. The Board concurs with the reasoning and
recommendation of the ANC.

23. There was no opposition to the application at the
public hearing or of records.

24, Three letters of support from the adjoining
neighbors were submitted to the record.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicants are seeking
area variances, the granting of which requires a showing
through substantial evidence of a practical difficulty upon
the owner arising out of some unique or exceptional
condition of the property such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape or topographical conditions. The Board
further must find that the relief requested can be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and that it
will not substantially impair the intent of the zone plan.

The Board concludes that the applicants have met the
burden of proof. The subject lot is a nonconforming lot.
Its width is 15.26 feet which does not meeting the minimum
width requirements of 50 feet. Its depth is 86.5 feet. Its
total area is 1306.33 square feet, far below the 5000 sqguare
feet required under the Zoning Regulations. Due to the size
limitations of the site and the extreme narrowness of the
lot, the applicants have a practical difficulty inherent in
the site. The Board further notes that the proposed
addition will be brought back by 2 feet increasing the rear
yard to 34.05 feet, increasing light and air to the
adjoining residences and will not have adverse impacts on
these properties. The Board further concludes that granting
the proposed relief will not cause substantial detriment to
the public good and will not substantially impair the intent
and purpose of the zone plan.

Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that the application
is GRANTED,

VOTE: 4-0 (Patricia N. Mathews, Charles R. Norris, William
F. McIntosh, Carrie L. Thornhill to approve;
Douglas J. Patton not present, not voting).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: (/Z 5 i‘g‘/

CEGTﬁ“%“MTU ?ER —
Acting Executive Director

0

em w“"“ . G
FINAL DATE OF ORDER: __ UG Ucl 1980

UNDER SUB-SECTION £204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO
DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKL EFFECT UNTIL TEN
DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING
ADJUSTMENT. "
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THIS ORDER OF THE BCOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MCONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERICD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.

143470rder/DON17



